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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 10.2017.71.1 

Address 6 - 8 Parramatta Road SUMMER HILL 

Proposal Addition of 4th storey consisting of 8 motel rooms. 

Date of Lodgement 9 May 2017 

Applicant Nino Urban Planning and Development 

Owner Kent Sydney Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions 13 

Value of works $250,000 

Reason for determination 
at Planning Panel 

Significant resident objection 

Main Issues • Height and scale 
• Privacy 

Recommendation Conditional approval 
Location Plan Legend 

  

Site 
 
 

Objections 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for additions to 
an three storey motel building currently under construction to provide 8 additional 
individual motel rooms. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

• Height: The development proposes a variation to the maximum 10m height 
limit of Ashfield LEP 2013 of up to 2.7m. A review of the submitted clause 4.6 
request has found it to be well founded and that the variation is acceptable. 

• Privacy: The additional level, as with the levels below, orientates any 
openings to face either towards Parramatta Road or into the internal courtyard 
with only acute views towards nearby residential properties. The resultant 
impacts upon privacy are minimal and considered reasonable under the 
circumstances. 

• Parking: The original development exceeded the minimum number of car 
parking spaces and continues to exceed them notwithstanding the addition of 
8 more rooms. 

 
Aside from the above, the proposal is generally compliant with the applicable 
controls and the application is recommended for approval by way of deferred 
commencement consent.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The DA proposes the addition of a fourth level with 8 motel rooms to the existing 
building to produce a four storey motel building. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south western side of Parramatta Road near its 
western corner with Dover Street in Summer Hill. Two existing dwelling houses are 
located on the site.  Surrounding development comprises commercial and low 
density residential uses. 
 
Refer to Attachment 1 for a locality map. 
 
The site consists of the following five individual lots which are proposed to be 
amalgamated into a single lot: - 
 

Street Address Lot No. Deposited Plan Title System Total Site Area  

6 Parramatta Road 8 4648 Torrens 531.1m2 (by title) 

8 Parramatta Road 7 4648 Torrens 594.4m2 (by title) 
TOTAL AREA 1129.4m2 (by survey) 
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
Previous building and development applications submitted to Council for the subject site 
include: 
 

No. Determination 
Date 

Proposal Determination 

10.2015.103 24.11.2015 Motel Withdrawn 

10.2016.32 12.04.2016 Motel Approved 

 
4(b)    Application history  
 
The following table shows the background to the current application: 
 

Application Milestones  

Date Event File no 

09.05.2017 Development Application lodged “as-is” 10.201
7.71.1 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with 
Section 79C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  

 
5(a)    Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
This issue was addressed in the assessment of DA 10.2016.32 which has now been 
activated and largely completed. 
 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney 
Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered 
that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally inconsistent with the 
objectives of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on environmental 
heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space and 
recreation facilities. 
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• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 

The proposal is located on a site with frontage to classified road and is subject to the 
provisions of the SEPP:- 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
Summary Compliance Table 

Clause 
No. 

Standard Proposed Complies 

101 Development with frontage to classified road 

101(2) The consent authority must not grant consent to development on land that has a frontage to a 
classified road unless it is satisfied that: 

101(2)(a) where practicable, vehicular access to the 
land is provided by a road other than the 
classified road, and 

There are not other opportunities for 
vehicular access other than 
Parramatta Road. The proposal 
utilises the existing crossing. 

Yes 

101(2)(b) the safety, efficiency and ongoing operation of the classified road will not be adversely affected by 
the development as a result of: 

(i) the design of the vehicular access to the 
land, or 

Council’s traffic engineer has 
reviewed the proposal and does not 
raise objection on this basis. 

Yes 

(ii) the emission of smoke or dust from the 
development, or 

No dust or smoke is likely to result 
from the development. 

Yes 

(iii) the nature, volume or frequency of vehicles 
using the classified road to gain access to 
the land, and 

Council’s engineer has not raised 
concerns with the volume of traffic. 

Yes 

101(2)(c) the development is of a type that is not 
sensitive to traffic noise or vehicle 
emissions, or is appropriately located and 
designed, or includes measures, to 
ameliorate potential traffic noise or vehicle 
emissions within the site of the 
development arising from the adjacent 
classified road. 

An acoustic report has been provided 
which provides construction 
recommendations to achieve a 
satisfactory internal acoustic 
environment. 

Yes 

 
The proposal satisfies the requirements of the SEPP. 
 
• Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield 
Local Environmental Plan 2013: 

 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 
Summary Compliance Table 

Clause 
No. 

Clause Standard Proposed Complies 

2.3 Zone objectives and 
land use table 

Zone B6 Enterprise Corridor 
 
Permitted: 
Hotel or motel accommodation 

Motel Yes 

4.3(2) Height of buildings 10m  13m No 
(see cl. 
4.6) 

4.4 Floor space ratio 2:1 1.89:1 Yes 

4.6(3) Exceptions to Development consent must Written requests submitted Yes 

http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/maintop/view/inforce/epi+641+2007+FIRST+0+N/
http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/maintop/view/inforce/epi+641+2007+FIRST+0+N/
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development 
standards 

not be granted for 
development that contravenes 
a development standard 
unless the consent authority 
has considered a written 
request from the applicant that 
seeks to justify the 
contravention of the 
development standard by 
demonstrating: 

for variations to cl. 4.3(2).  

4.6(3)(a) “ That compliance with the 
development standard is 
unreasonable or unnecessary 
in the circumstances of the 
case, and 

Demonstrated. 
• Cl. 4.3(2) (height): 

The applicant’s 
submission that the 
proposal is consistent 
with the objectives of the 
standard is supported 
(see applicant’s 
justification). 

Yes 

4.6(3)(b) “ That there are sufficient 
environmental planning 
grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard. 

Demonstrated. 
• Cl. 4.3(2) (height): 

The applicant’s 
submission that the 
proposal provides a 
better environmental 
planning outcome is 
supported (see 
applicant’s justification). 

Yes 

4.6(4) “ Development consent must not be granted for development that 
contravenes a development standard unless: 

4.6(4)(a) “ The consent authority is satisfied that: 

4.6(4)(a)(
ii) 

“ The applicant’s written request 
has adequately addressed the 
matters required to be 
demonstrated by subclause 
(3), and 

Demonstrated. Yes 

4.6(4)(a)(
iii) 

“ The proposed development 
will be in the public interest 
because it is consistent with 
the objectives of the particular 
standard and the objectives for 
development within the zone in 
which the development is 
proposed to be carried out, 
and 

The proposed development 
is consistent with the 
objectives of the standard or 
of the zone. 

Yes 

4.6(4)(b) “ The concurrence of the 
Director-General has been 
obtained. 

Concurrence has been 
granted to Council by the 
Director-General. 

Yes 

 
As demonstrated in the above table, the proposed development satisfies all the provisions of 
ALEP 2013 except for the following: 
 

• Clause 4.3(2), Height of buildings: The application proposes a height of 13m whereas 
the maximum building height permitted by the ALEP 2013 on this site is 10m. The 
non-compliance varies between 2.7m at the front boundary to 1.2m at the rear face of 
the front building. The applicant has submitted a clause 4.6 variation request to 
address this non-compliance. 

 
Review of the request has determined the following: 
 

5(a)(i) Objectives of the zone: 
The objectives of the zone are: 
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•  To promote businesses along main roads and to encourage a mix of compatible 
uses. 
•  To provide a range of employment uses (including business, office, retail and light 
industrial uses). 
•  To maintain the economic strength of centres by limiting retailing activity. 
 
It is considered that the proposal is consistent with these objectives. 
 

5(a)(ii) The objectives of the building height development standard: 
The objectives are as follows: 

• to achieve high quality built form for all buildings. 
The low density zones to the rear and side/rear of the site have a height limit of 8.5m 
while the directly adjacent site to the east has a height limit of 10m and the site to the 
west (10 Parramatta Road) has a height limit of 15m. The proposal effectively 
provides a transition between the differencing heights of these sites by retaining a 
compliant height of up to 10m to the east and rear and increasing it to 13m at the 
western side of the front portion of the site to transition to the 15m height limit of the 
adjacent site to the west. This will provide a gradual transition to the higher built 
forms of the adjacent site while protecting the amenity of the lower built forms to the 
rear. 

• to maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to existing buildings, to the sides and 
rear of taller buildings and to public areas, including parks, streets and lanes. 

The proposal would not impact negatively on sky exposure. 
• to provide a transition in built form and land use intensity between different areas having 

particular regard to the transition between heritage items and other buildings. 
The proposed additional storey is located to the front of the site so that the 
development as a whole steps down gradually to the lower density zone to the side 
and the heritage conservation area/lower density zone to the rear. 

• to maintain satisfactory solar access to existing buildings and public areas. 
The proposal would not unacceptably impact solar access to surrounding buildings or 
land. 
 

5(a)(iii) Sufficient environmental planning grounds : 
The proposal would create a high quality built form to Parramatta Road which would 
reinforce its urban design through the three dimensional definition of the road 
reserve. Further, it provides a better transition to the likely form of any future 
development on the adjacent site at 10 Parramatta Road which is likely to take full 
advantage of its 15m height limit. 
 
 
Given these considerations, it is considered that the clause 4.6 variation request 
provided is well founded and that the variation to the development standard in 
respect of height can be supported. 

 
Given the above, it is considered that the proposal satisfies the requirements of Ashfield LEP 
2013. 
 
5(b)    Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
5(c)   Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the 
relevant provisions of Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 as follows.  
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Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 
Summary Compliance Table 

No. Standard Required Proposed Complies 

A Miscellaneous 

A-2 Good Design 

PC1 Good design principles Development must satisfy 
the good design principles 
elaborated in this clause. 

Building is of a contemporary 
aesthetic but follows 
traditional architectural 
compositional practice. 
 

Yes 

A-4 Solar Access and Overshadowing 

  - To achieve adequate levels 
of amenity for existing 
residents. 
- To ensure appropriate 
levels of solar access to 
adjoining and nearby 
properties. 

The proposed additional 
level is set to the northern 
side of the site with a step 
back from the southern side 
and has minimal and 
compliant impact upon 
adjacent residential 
properties. 

Yes 

A-5 Landscaping 

  - To maintain and enhance 
the landscape character of 
the LGA. 
- To reinforce the visual 
landscape character of 
streets with distinct planting 
patterns. 
- To create attractive, 
functional and safe 
environments, in particular 
within the public domain. 
- To provide robust, low 
maintenance landscaping. 
- To enhance the 
environmental performance 
of the LGA by increasing on-
site stormwater infiltration, 
increasing tree cover and 
providing additional habitat 
for urban wildlife. 
- To reduce the visual 
dominance of the built form 
in suburban, garden settings. 
- To retain, protect and 
integrate significant 
vegetation within 
development. 

The proposal would not 
impact the existing approved 
landscaping on the site. 

N/A 

A-6 Safer by Design 

PC1  Development is sited and 
designed in accordance with 
the principles of Crime 
Prevention Through 
Environmental Design 
(CPTED), including 
consideration of: 
- surveillance 
- legibility 
- territoriality 
- vulnerability 

The proposal would not 
impact the existing approved 
security features on the site. 

N/A 

A-8 Parking 

 Parking Rates for 
Specific Land Uses 

Motel (56 rooms): 
• 1 space per room = 

Parking Spaces: 
• 59 spaces (incl. 8 

Yes 
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56 
• 1 per 2  staff = 1 
 
TOTAL:  57 

disabled) 
 
Exceeds minimum 
requirements 

C Sustainability 

C-1 Building Sustainability 

 Non-residential 
Development 

Development must comply 
with BCA requirements. 

Compliance with the BCA 
will be conditioned in any 
consent. 

Condition 

C-3 Waste & Recycling Design and Management Standards 

C-3.6 Commercial Waste    

 Bin Numbers Waste management plan 
analysis  

Waste management plan: 
• 2 x 1100L garbage 

bin 
• 1 x 1100L recycling 

bin 
TOTAL: 3 bins 

Yes 

C-4 Tree Preservation and Management  

   No trees are impacted by the 
proposal. 

N/A 

D Precinct Guidelines 

D-6 Enterprise Zone (B6) – Parramatta Road 

DS2.1 Frontage Min. 25m Site is less than this but the 
existing building approved 
under consent 10.2016.32.1 
is already under construction 
and nearly complete. 

N/A 

DS3.2  Setbacks Front: 0m – 3m 0m Yes 

  Rear: 3m No change N/A 

 Rear height plane Rear: 3.5m + 22.5 degrees  No change N/A 

 Height 3 storeys 4 storeys 
 
Despite the non-compliance, 
the proposal satisfies the 
objectives of the control and 
does not have adverse 
impacts on the amenity of 
adjacent properties and is 
considered satisfactory. 

No 

DS3.5  
 

Active frontages All sites are to have where 
practical active frontages, 
except in situations where 
this is not practical 

Frontage remains active. Yes 

DS3.9  
 

Side setbacks Zero side setbacks are 
permitted, except where that 
boundary is directly adjacent 
to an existing residential flat 
building or dwelling within 
the corridor, or adjacent to a 
residential dwelling adjoining 
the corridor. 

Zero side setback proposed 
to the north west which is 
consistent with the existing 
building and the desired 
future character. 

Yes 

DS3.10  
 

Rear setbacks 3m No Change N/A 

DS3.12  
 

 External roller shutters, 
facing the Parramatta Road 
frontage are not permitted.  

No external shutters 
proposed. 

Yes 

DS3.13   The design of buildings is to Additional storey is massed Yes 
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 be predominantly massed 
towards the street frontage 
and away from residential 
properties to the rear. The 
upper levels of buildings are 
to be built to the Parramatta 
Road street setback and 
generally not stepped back.  

towards the street to 
reinforce the street wall 
which is the desired future 
character for the zone. 

 
It is considered the application complies with the parts of the Inner West Development 
Control Plan 2016 as indicated. Despite the non-compliance with the height in storeys 
control, it ultimately achieves the aims and objectives of the IWDCP 2016.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned B6 Enterprise Corridor. Provided that any adverse effects on 
adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate 
the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of 
the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified for a period of 21 days to surrounding properties from 
17 May 2017 to 9 June 2017. A total of 13 submissions were received. 
 
Submission from 

  G. & G. Calabrese 
24 Dover Street 
Summer Hill NSW 2130 

  S. Crawshaw 
17 Kensington Road 
Summer Hill NSW 2130 

  H. Ding & K. Law 
7 Kensington Road 
Summer Hill NSW 2130 

  J. Doughty-Roberts & N. Roberts 
22 Dover Street 
Summer Hill NSW 2130 

  J. Herrick 
18 Kensington Road 
Summer Hill NSW 2130 

  The Hon. Gregory James & Barbara Ramjan 
12 Dover Street 
Summer Hill NSW 2130 

  M. Johnson 
15 Kensington Road 
Summer Hill NSW 2130 

  T. Klempfner 
5 Kensington Road 
Summer Hill NSW 2130 

  A. & E. Origlio 
20 Dover Street 
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Summer Hill NSW 2130 
  C. & S. Tryfonopoulos 

9 Kensington Road 
Summer Hill NSW 2130 

  J. & P. Tryfonopoulos 
22 Linda Street 
Belfield NSW 2191 

  P. & C. Tryfonopoulos 
9 Kensington Road 
Summer Hill NSW 2130 

  C. & V. Wierum 
13 Kensington Road 
Summer Hill NSW 2130 

 
Submission Issue Assessing Officer’s Comment 
Height and scale relative to existing nearby 
dwellings is excessive. 

The proposal is located in a different zone from 
the low density dwellings and a greater height is 
anticipated by the controls. Furthermore, the 
proposal steps down towards the zone interface 
and focusses the additional scale upon 
Parramatta Road and the adjacent B6 site rather 
than towards the residentially zoned land. 

Privacy of low density residential sites further 
compromised. 

The proposal has been designed so that the 
windows look directly across the internal courtyard 
to the rear building on the same site and not 
towards the neighboring residential properties. 
Although there is some overlooking possible, this 
is at an acute angle and minimal. The additional 
level would not materially alter the situation. 

Overshadowing. The proposal is stepped back on the southern 
side and would consequently have negligible and 
complaint shadow impact on the adjacent 
dwellings. 

Increased traffic. The additional traffic generation is well within the 
road capacity.  

Increased requirement for parking. The proposal provides in excess of the minimum 
amount of required parking for the proposed use 
and no adverse impacts upon on-street parking 
are likely.  

Construction process of the original building 
has created inconvenience for adjacent 
residents. 

Any unacceptable construction impacts will be 
addressed by way of conditions of consent.  

Only 3 additional car spaces for 8 additional 
rooms. 

The original approved application already 
provided well in excess of the minimum amount of 
parking. With the addition of 8 rooms, the 
proposal is still compliant with minimum parking 
requirements although the excess number of 
spaces is lesser. 

The proposal will overlook the back yard of 
properties in Kensington Road. 

It will not be possible for the proposed motel 
rooms to overlook this property as the sight lines 
would be blocked by the existing rear building.  

Strangers may assault and kill children living in 
nearby properties. 

This is not a likely result of the proposed addition 
and is not a matter specifically addressed in the 
planning controls. 

The proposal is sneaky. It is the applicant’s right to lodge whatever 
application they wish and Council must consider it 
on its merits however it may not receive an 
approval. 
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The proposal has blocked views of the nature 
reserve. 

The addition would not further impact on views 
which are already impacted. 

The workers on the current project are very 
noisy. 

This is a matter which is controlled by conditions 
of consent and is subject to regulatory action if the 
noise is excessive. 

The height of the proposal will be out of place 
with the existing buildings on Parramatta Road. 

It is noted that Parramatta Road is undergoing a 
transition in urban form. The proposed scale is 
more in keeping with the anticipated future 
character and is considered generally appropriate.  

Too many motels in the locality. This is a commercial consideration for the 
developer and not a matter for consideration as 
part of this assessment. 

The proposal exceeds the floor space ratios for 
the area. 

The proposal with an FSR of 1.89:1, is well within 
the maximum FSR for the site of 2:1. 

The additional storey would loom over nearby 
residential buildings. 

The proposed additional storey is set towards the 
Parramatta Road side of the site only and stepped 
back from the side boundary to minimize impact 
upon residential properties in Dover Street. 

Kensington Road is located in a conservation 
area and the proposal would adversely impact 
upon the heritage values of the area. 

The proposal is not located in the conservation 
area and is located well away from it on the 
Parramatta Road side of the site. There would be 
negligible impact upon the conservation area. 

Proposal does not comply with the zoning for 
the site. 

The proposal is consistent with the zoning. 

Proposal may be for more than an additional 
level. 

The proposal involves only one additional level. 

The roof is already a concrete slab in 
anticipation of approval of this application. 

It is not unusual to construct the roofs of 
commercial buildings in concrete and this is 
consistent with the original development consent. 

Approval may set a precedent for development 
at 10 Parramatta Road.  

The adjacent site at 10 Parramatta Road has a 
height limit of 15 metres and can accommodate 4 
storeys. Any future applicaitons, however, would 
be required to set the upper levels to the front of 
the site and well away from low density residential 
properties. 

Negative impact upon real estate values. This is not a valid consideration in the assessment 
of the application.  

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of 
the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any 
adverse effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately 
managed. 
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 

 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues 
raised in those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
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Internal Referrals 

Officer Comments Support 

Building Surveyor Satisfactory subject to conditions. Yes 

Traffic Engineer Satisfactory subject to conditions. Yes 

Drainage Engineer Satisfactory subject to conditions. Yes 

Environmental 
Health Officer 

Satisfactory subject to conditions. Yes 

Waste 
Management 

Satisfactory subject to conditions. Yes 

 
6(b) External 
 
N/A 
 
7. Section 94 Contributions  
 
Section 94 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $6,696.92 would be 
required for the development under the applicable Section 94 Contributions Plan.  A 
condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Ashfield Interim 
Development Assessment Policy 2013. The additional height is considered to be 
generally consistent with the objectives of both the development standard and the B6 
Enterprise Zone. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the 
amenity of adjoining premises or the streetscape. The application is considered 
suitable for the issue of consent subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

• That the variation request pursuant to clause 4.6 of Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 regarding clause 4.3 of Ashfield Local Environmental 
Plan 2013 in respect of height of buildings be supported. 

 
• That Council as the consent authority pursuant to Clause 80(1)(a) of the 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (as amended) approve 
Development Application No. 10.2017.71.1 for addition of an additional level 
consisting of eight motel rooms above the already approved three storey 
building on Lots 7 & 8, DP 4648, known as 6-8 Parramatta Road, Summer Hill, 
subject to conditions.: 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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